RESOLUTION NO. 2020- 132

A RESOLUTION AWARDING A CONTRACT TO DAN SWAYZE & SON INC., SCOTCH PLAINS, NJ FOR THE COMPLETION OF 2020 CITYWIDE LINESTRIPING, IN THE AMOUNT OF \$60,930.00.

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland has heretofore advertised for bids for the Completion of 2020 Citywide Linestriping for the City of Vineland, in accordance with specifications on file in the office of the Purchasing Agent; and

WHEREAS, on February 25, 2020, bids were received, duly opened and read aloud, being referred to the Business Administrator for tabulation, evaluation, report and recommendation; and

WHEREAS, the Business Administrator has, under date of March 3, 2020, submitted a written report and tabulation of bids received and has recommended that a contract for the Completion of 2020 Citywide Linestriping for the City of Vineland, be awarded to Dan Swayze & Son Inc., Scotch Plains, NJ, in the amount of \$60,930.00, said bid being the lowest bid received and considered in the best interest of the City of Vineland.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by this City Council that a contract for the Completion of 2020 Citywide Linestriping for the City of Vineland Engineering Division, be awarded to Dan Swayze & Son Inc., Scotch Plains, NJ, in the amount of \$60,930.00, said bid being the lowest bid received and considered in the best interest of the City of Vineland, and the Purchasing Agent be and the same is hereby authorized and directed to issue a purchase order contract for the same in behalf of the City; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Comptroller has certified that the funds for the contract to be awarded herein are available.

Adopted:

President of Council

ATTEST:

City Clerk





BID EVALUATION FORM

DEPARTMENT ADMIN / CITY ENGINEER

Date: 2/26/2020

The undersigned recommends that a contract be awarded for the following:

- 1. Bid Title: 2020 CITYWIDE LINESTRIPING
- 2. Amount to be Awarded: \$60,930.00
 - Encumber Total Award
 - Encumber by Supplemental Release
- 3. Engineer's Estimate: \$85,131.50
- 4. Amount Budget: \$_____
- 5. Account Number to be Charged: <u>C-04-00-000-</u> 1754- 78631
- 6. Date Bids Received: 2/25/2020
- 7. Date to be Awarded: 3/10/2020
- 8. Recommended Vendor: DAN SWAYZE & SON
- 9. Is Recommended Vendor the Apparent Lowest Bidder? 🗹 Yes 🗌 No
- 10. Comments/Special Instructions: Award is for Base Bid and Alternate Bid. ORDINANCE 2017-54
- 11. Evaluation Performed by: DJM

12. Approved By:	2	
12. Approved by.	\bigcirc	

- David J. Maillet
- 13. Attached: (Check-Off List)

Tabulation of Bids
Justification for Vendor Recommendation (if applicable)
Evaluation Data (if applicable)

Send copies to:

Purchasing Division Business Administration

TABULATION OF BIDS COV- 2020-08: 2020 CITYWIDE LINESTRIPING FEBURARY 25, 2020



Engineer's Estimate: \$85,000.00

Dan Swayze & Son Inc. 2351 Waldheim Ave.	Zone Striping, Inc. PO Box 568	Traffic Lines, Inc. 5100 Asbury Rd.
Scotch Plains, NJ	Glassboro, NJ	Farmingdale, NJ
BB 10%	BB 10%	BB 10%
YES	YES	YES
\$60,930.00	\$67,333.77	\$78,112.00
	2351 Waldheim Ave. Scotch Plains, NJ BB 10% YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES	2351 Waldheim Ave.PO Box 568Scotch Plains, NJGlassboro, NJBB 10%BB 10%YESYESYESYESYESYESYESYESYESYESYESYESYESYESYESYESYESYESYESYESYESYESYESYESYESYESYESYESYESYESYESYES

Specifications also sent to: Construct Connect

Construct Connect CIS Deltek Midatlantic Marking Inc. Denville Line Painting Construction Journal

PURCHASING AGENT REVIEW COV BID # 2020-08

Proposals were received and opened Tuesday, February 25, 2020 at 2:00 PM for 2020 Citywide Linestriping from the following:

Dan Swayze & Son:	\$60,930.00					
Zone Striping Inc:	\$67,333.77					
Traffic Lines Inc:	\$78,112.00					

Comments: All bidders submitted all the mandatory documents.

Recommendation: Recommend award to Dan Swayze & Son as they provided the lowest bid unless the using Department after their evaluation can justify why Dan Swayze & Son should not be awarded the contract.

1er A. Mercado, QPA

Purchasing Agent

CITY OF VINELAND 2020 CITYWIDE LINESTRIPING BID TABULATION

BID OPENING DATE FEBRUARY 25, 2020

CONTRACT INFORMATION				ENGINEE	R'S ESTIMATE	DAN SWAYZE & SON				Hand Hand A. H. ZONE STRIPING A MARKANA AND A				TRAFFIC LINES			
ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	UNITS		ENG. EST UNIT PRICE	ENG. EST. TOTAL	BID UNIT PRICE	BID TOTAL	% OF ENG. EST.	\$ DIFFERENCE (CONTRACTOR - ESTIMATE)	BID UNIT PRICE	BID TOTAL	% OF ENG. EST.	\$ DIFFERENCE (CONTRACTOR- ESTIMATE)	BID UNIT PRICE	BID TOTAL	% OF ENG. EST.	\$ DIFFERENC (CONTRACTO ESTIMATE)
1.1	TRAFFIC CONTROL	LS	1	\$15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 5,500.00	36.67%	(\$9,500.00)	\$ 1,753.77	\$ 1,753.77	11.69%	(\$13,246.23)	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	33.33%	(\$10,000.00
13.1.1	TRAFFIC STRIPES, LONG LIFE, EPOXY RESIN, 4" WHITE	LF	92,000	\$0.30	\$ 27,600.00	\$ 0.27	\$ 24,840.00	90.00%	(\$2,760.00)	\$ 0.27	\$ 24,840.00	90.00%	(\$2,760.00)	\$ 0.35	\$ 32,200.00	116.67%	\$4,600.00
13.1.2	TRAFFIC STRIPES, LONG LIFE, EPOXY RESIN, 4" YELLOW	LF	56,000	\$0.30	\$ 16,800.00	\$ 0.27	\$ 15,120.00	90.00%	(\$1,680.00)	\$ 0.27	\$ 15,120.00	90.00%	(\$1,680.00)	\$ 0.35	\$ 19,600.00	116.67%	\$2,800.00
13.1.5	TRAFFIC STRIPES, LONG LIFE, EPOXY RESIN, 8" WHITE	LF	400	\$0.54	\$ 216.00	\$ 0.60	\$ 240.00	111.11%	\$24.00	\$ 0.54	\$ 216.00	100.00%		\$ 0.70	\$ 280.00	129.63%	\$64.00
13.2.3	TRAFFIC STRIPES, LONG LIFE, THERMOPLASTIC, 6" WHITE	LF	2,400	\$1.61	\$ 3,864.00	\$ 0.75	\$ 1,800.00	46.58%	(\$2,064.00)	\$ 1.20	\$ 2,880.00	74.53%	(\$984.00)	\$ 0.95	\$ 2,280.00	59.01%	(\$1,584.0
13.2.4	TRAFFIC STRIPES, LONG LIFE, THERMOPLASTIC, 8" WHITE	LF	300	\$1.66	\$ 498.00	\$ 1.10	\$ 330.00	66.27%	(\$168.00)	\$ 1.60	\$ 480.00	96.39%	(\$18.00)	\$ 0.95	\$ 285.00	57.23%	(\$213.00
13.2.5	TRAFFIC STRIPES, LONG LIFE, THERMOPLASTIC, 12" WHITE	LF	200	\$4.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 1.75	\$ 350.00	43.75%	(\$450.00)	\$ 2.40	\$ 480.00	60.00%	(\$320.00)	\$ 1.95	\$ 390.00	48.75%	(\$410.00
13.2.6	TRAFFIC STRIPES, LONG LIFE, THERMOPLASTIC, 24" WHITE	LF	2,200	\$4.90	\$ 10,780.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 6,600.00	61.22%	(\$4,180.00)	\$ 4.80	\$ 10,560.00	97.96%	(\$220.00)	\$ 3.90	\$ 8,580.00	79.59%	(\$2,200.0
13.2.7	TRAFFIC STRIPES, LONG LIFE, THERMOPLASTIC, 24" YELLOW	LF	330	\$3.75	\$ 1,237.50	\$ 3.00	\$ 990.00	80.00%	(\$247.50)	\$ 4.80	\$ 1,584.00	128.00%	\$346.50	\$ 3.90	\$ 1,287.00	104.00%	\$49.50
13.3.1	TRAFFIC MARKINGS, LONG LIFE, THERMOPLASTIC, LEFT ARROW, WHITE	UNIT	4	\$116.25	\$ 465.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 320.00	68.82%	(\$145.00)	\$ 115.00	\$ 460.00	98.92%	(\$5.00)	\$ 90.00	\$ 360.00	77.42%	(\$105.00
13.3.2	TRAFFIC MARKINGS, LONG LIFE, THERMOPLASTIC, RIGHT ARROW, WHITE	UNIT	4	\$110.00	\$ 440.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 320.00	72.73%	(\$120.00)	\$ 115.00	\$ 460.00	104.55%	\$20.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 360.00	81.82%	(\$80.00
13.3.3	TRAFFIC MARKINGS, LONG LIFE, THERMOPLASTIC, STRAIGHT ARROW, WHITE	UNIT	4	\$110.00	\$ 440.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 320.00	72.73%	(\$120.00)	\$ 115.00	\$ 460.00	104.55%	\$20.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 360.00	81.82%	(\$80.00
13.3.4	TRAFFIC MARKINGS, LONG LIFE, THERMOPLASTIC, COMBINATION ARROW, WHITE	UNIT	4	\$211.25	\$ 845.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 480.00	56.80%	(\$365.00)	\$ 200.00	\$ 800.00	94.67%	(\$45.00)	\$ 180.00	\$ 720.00	85.21%	(\$125.00
13.3.5	TRAFFIC MARKINGS, LONG LIFE, THERMOPLASTIC, "ONLY" LEGEND, WHITE	UNIT	12	\$134.25	\$ 1,611.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 1,020.00	63.31%	(\$591.00)	\$ 145.00	\$ 1,740.00	108.01%	\$129.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 1,680.00	104.28%	\$69.00
13.3.6	TRAFFIC MARKINGS, LONG LIFE, THERMOPLASTIC, "RXR" SYMBOL, WHITE	UNIT	2	\$400.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 900.00	112.50%	\$100.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 2,200.00	275.00%	\$1,400.00	\$ 475.00	\$ 950.00	118.75%	\$150.00
13.3.8	TRAFFIC MARKINGS, LONG LIFE, THERMOPLASTIC, "STOP AHEAD" LEGEND, WHITE	UNIT	12	\$311.25	\$ 3,735.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 1,800.00	48.19%	(\$1,935.00)	\$ 275.00	\$ 3,300.00	88.35%	(\$435.00)	\$ 315.00	\$ 3,780.00	101.20%	\$45.00
-																	
	TOTAL ESTIMATED PROJECT COSTS		> <	Shidden	85,131.50	> <	\$ 60,930.00	國連續的建築和	影响这种影响291	\geq	\$ 67,333.77	医	实现的制度保护	\geq	\$ 78,112.00	使将目的形式的地	·····································